

GAHC010145102025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1049/2025

JAGYESWAR NATH
S/O LATE SABHARAM NATH
R/O KARENG NIWAS
NARENGI, FLAT NO. 5A, BLOCK-1, P.O. NARENGI DIST. KAMRUP (M),
ASSAM, PIN-781026.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:BHUPEN KUMAR DAS
S/OLATE KANDARPA KUMAR DAS
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 29
NABODAY PATH
NEAR KALI MANDIR
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
DIST. KAMRUP (M) ASSAM PH. NO. 863830861

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. KHAGENDRA KALITA, MR. I H SAIKIA, MR K
KASHYAB, MR. B BORAH, MR. K KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM (R1), MR. J P BARUAH (R-2), MS. M SHARMA (R-
2), MR. R C SAIKIA (R-2)

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

21.01.2026

Heard Mr I H Saikia, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr B

Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam and Mr R C Saikia, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Ms M Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

2. Mr Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor has submitted that the Case Diary as called for by the order dated 10.12.2025 has been received.

3. Mr Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that he has filed a rejoinder to the affidavit filed by the respondent No. 2. The said rejoinder is not on record.

4. List the matter on **11th of February, 2026**, along with the rejoinder affidavit, in the admission column.

5. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor shall send back the Case Diary received and requisition the updated Case Diary to be produced on the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant