

GAHC010145102025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1049/2025

JAGYESWAR NATH
S/O LATE SABHARAM NATH
R/O KARENG NIWAS
NARENGI, FLAT NO. 5A, BLOCK-1, P.O. NARENGI DIST. KAMRUP (M),
ASSAM,
PIN-781026.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:BHUPEN KUMAR DAS
S/OLATE KANDARPA KUMAR DAS
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 29
NABODAY PATH
NEAR KALI MANDIR
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PH. NO. 863830861

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. KHAGENDRA KALITA, MR. I H SAIKIA, MR K
KASHYAB, MR. B BORAH, MR. K KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM (R1), MR. J P BARUAH (R-2), MS. M SHARMA (R-
2), MR. R C SAIKIA (R-2)

BEFORE

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : **26.03.2026**

Heard Mr. K. Kashyab, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. R.J. Baruah, learned APP is present.

The learned APP has submitted that the Case Diary has been received.

This criminal petition is assailing an FIR dated 30.11.2023, where specific allegations regarding forgery of a sale deed has been made.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner had on the last two occasions, made statements that the matter is on the verge of a compromise with the respondent No. 2 and therefore, time was sought for.

Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned senior counsel has today submitted that no such proposal is forthcoming from the petitioner. Accordingly, at the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, taking note of the above, this Court directs the matter to be listed again on **21st April, 2026**, on which date the petitioner shall place before this Court any compromise which may have taken place between the petitioner and the respondent No. 2.

It is made clear that in the absence of such compromise being placed before this Court, this Court would proceed to decide the criminal petition on merits.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant